Principal payments on long-term obligations   (689,745)   (128,036)   (120,763)
Payment of fees on restructuring of debt   (12,333)   (1,201)   (13,455)
Proceeds from sale of common stock, net   6,000   1,158   124
Proceeds from sale of preferred stock, net   40,050   —   —
Proceeds from the exercise of warrants and stock options   24,348   —   —
Payment of dividend equivalents   —   (1,235)   (125)
Payment of dividends   (1,626)   (119,788)   (55,265)
Receipt of dividends   2,081   —   —
Taxes paid in lieu of shares issued for share-based compensation   (47)   (1,000)   (1,653)

Net cash provided by (used) in financing activities   284,624   (250,102)   (191,137)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (2,001)   (1,927)   (25)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   98,981   (14,200)   (17,855)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   8,997   23,197   41,052
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 107,978  $ 8,997  $ 23,197

6

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.

PRO FORMA NET REVENUE

(in thousands)

  Years Ended  Year-over-Year
  2014  2013

(in thousands)
Net

Revenue
% of
Total

Net
Revenue

% of
Total  Variance  Variance %

Telecommunications   161,953   19.0%  230,686   28.8%  (68,733)   -29.8%
Manufacturing   526,141   61.6%  416,142   51.9%  109,999   26.4%
Marine Services   163,595   19.2%  154,862   19.3%  8,733   5.6%
Utilities   1,839   0.2%  —   0.0%  1,839   100.0%
Total Net Revenue   853,528   100.0%  801,690   100.0%  51,838   6.5%

7

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED EBITDA

(in thousands)

As

Reported  Pro Forma

HC2
Holdings,

Inc.  Schuff  GMSL  ICS  Other

HC2
Holdings,

Inc.

  Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended
Year

Ended
Year

Ended
Year

Ended

December
31, 2014

December
31, 2014 (1)

December
31, 2014 (2)

December
31, 2014 (3)

December
31, 2014 (4)

December
31, 2014

Net income (loss)  $ (12,107)  $ 19,278  $ 27,796  $ (1,342)  $ (32,977)  $ 12,755
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to Adjusted EBIT:

Asset impairment expense   291   —   —   291   —   291
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets   (162)   (2)   104   (160)   —   (58)
Interest expense   10,754   1,627   4,708   1   9,127   15,463
Amortization of debt discount   1,593   —   —   —   1,593   1,593
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   11,969   —   —   —   11,969   11,969
Gain from contingent rights valuation   —   —   —   —   —   —
Interest income and other expense, net   (436)   (476)   (3,174)   (85)   174   (3,561)
Foreign currency (gain) loss   (1,061)   —   764   (414)   222   572
(Gain) loss from sale of discontinued operations   121   —   —   —   121   121
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations   25   35   3,007   —   36   3,078
Income tax (benefit) expense   (24,484)   13,318   1,069   —   (34,245)   (19,858)
(Income) from equity investees   (3,359)   —   (7,201)   —   886   (6,315)
Acquisition and related charges   13,044   —   —   —   13,044   13,044
Noncontrolling interest   2,559   3,569   2,821   —   (570)   5,820
Share-based payment expense   11,487   —   —   —   11,487   11,487

Adjusted EBIT   10,235   37,349   29,894   (1,709)   (19,133)   46,401
Depreciation and amortization   4,617   4,139   13,059   528   485   18,211
Depreciation and amortization (included in cost of revenue)   4,338   4,338   —   —   —   4,338

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 19,190  $ 45,826  $ 42,953  $ (1,181)  $ (18,648)  $ 68,950

(1) Schuff includes activity for the 5 months ended May 26, 2014, prior to our acquisition of a controlling interest.

(2) Bridgehouse Marine includes activity for the period ended September 22, 2014, prior to our acquisition of a controlling interest

(3) ICS activity does not include any pro forma adjustments

(4) Other includes activity for the 7 months ended July 31, 2014 for ANG, prior to our acquisition of a controlling interest.

8